

Nos. 23-235, 23-236

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE U.S. COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE WOMEN'S BAR ASSOCIATION  
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Linda F. Goldwyn	Candace Beck
WOMEN'S BAR ASSOCIATION	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
OF THE DISTRICT OF	WOMEN'S BAR ASSOCIATION
COLUMBIA	OF THE DISTRICT OF
2800 Eisenhower Avenue,	COLUMBIA
Suite 210	2800 Eisenhower Avenue,
Alexandria, VA 22314	Suite 210
	Alexandria, VA 22314
	(202) 639-8880
	admin@wbadc.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Fifth Circuit Inappropriately Credited The Doctors’ Speculative Injury Allegations And Erred In Finding Standing.....	2
II. The Fifth Circuit Decision Fails To Address The Suffering It Will Impose On Women And The Harms It Will Impose On Society.....	9
A. Millions Of Women Will Suffer If Access To Mifepristone Is Restricted. ....	10
B. Safe Haven Laws Do Not Remedy The Harms Of Denying Women Access To Safe And Effective Health Care. ....	19
1. Safe Haven Laws In No Way Address The Harms To Women Presented By Forced Pregnancy. ....	20
2. Relying On Safe Haven Laws To Address The Consequences Of Restricting Abortion Access Imposes Additional Social Harms.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Austin v. U.S. Navy Seals 1-26</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1301 (2022).....	4
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	3, 4
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	3
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	5
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	3
 <b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 238n.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(b)(1) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c).....	4
D.C. Code §§ 4-1451.01–08 .....	19
Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd .....	4
Fla. Stat. Ann. §§ 766.302–316.....	8

Newborn Safe Haven Temporary Act of  
2009, D.C. Law 18-29 .....23

Religious Freedom and Restoration Act,  
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b) .....4

Virginia Birth-Related Neurological  
Injury Compensation Act,  
Va Code §§ 38.2-5000–5021 .....8

**Other Authorities**

Abigail R. A. Aiken et al., *Requests for  
Self-Managed Medication Abortion  
Provided Using Online Telemedicine  
in 30 US States Before and After the  
Dobbs v Jackson Women’s Health  
Organization Decision*, 328 JAMA  
1768 (2022).....13

Abigail R. A. Aiken et al., *Safety and  
Effectiveness of Self-Managed  
Medication Abortion Provided Using  
Online Telemedicine in the United  
States: A Population Based Study*,  
10 Lancet Reg’l Health - Americas 1  
(Feb. 17, 2022).....12, 14, 15

Abigail R. A. Aiken, Jennifer E.  
Starling & Rebecca Gomperts,  
*Factors Associated with Use of an  
Online Telemedicine Service to  
Access Self-Managed Medical  
Abortion in the US*, 4 JAMA  
Network Open 1 (2021).....11, 17

American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists Committee on Health Care for Underserved Women, <i>Increasing Access to Abortion: ACOG Committee Opinion No. 815</i> , 136 Obstetrics & Gynecology e107 (2020) .....	17
Blue Cross Blue Shield, Trends in Pregnancy and Childbirth Complications in the U.S. (2020) .....	15
Caitlin Gerdts et al., <i>Side Effects, Physical Health Consequences, and Mortality Associated with Abortion and Birth After an Unwanted Pregnancy</i> , 26 Women's Health Issues 55 (2016) .....	16
CDC, <i>Data on Selected Pregnancy Complications in the United States (2019)</i> .....	15
Conor Friedersdorf, <i>The Death Toll of Delay</i> , The Atlantic (Aug. 23, 2021) .....	9
Cynthia Gyamfi-Bannerman et al., <i>Postpartum Hemorrhage Outcomes and Race</i> , 219 Am. J. Obstetrics & Gynecology 185.e1 (2018) .....	16

Dana M. Johnson et al., <i>Safety and Effectiveness of Self-Managed Abortion Using Misoprostol Alone Acquired from an Online Telemedicine Service in the United States</i> , 55 Persps. on Sexual & Reprod. 4 (2023) .....	13
Dayna R. Cooper, <i>Fathers Are Parents Too: Challenging Safe Haven Laws with Procedural Due Process</i> , 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 877 (2003).....	22
Diana Greene Foster et al., <i>Comparison of Health, Development, Maternal Bonding, and Poverty Among Children Born After Denial of Abortion vs After Pregnancies Subsequent to an Abortion</i> , 172 JAMA Pediatrics 1053 (2018).....	16
Diana Greene Foster et al., <i>Socioeconomic Outcomes of Women who Receive and Women who Are Denied Wanted Abortions in the United States</i> , 108 Am. J. Pub. Health 407 (2018) .....	16
D.C. Child & Fam. Servs. Agency, <i>Newborn Safe Haven Annual Reports 2012-2022</i> , <a href="https://cfsa.dc.gov/service/safe-havens-newborns">https://cfsa.dc.gov/service/safe-havens-newborns</a> .....	23

Donna L. Hoyert, CDC, Maternal Mortality Rates in the United States, 2021 (Mar. 2023) .....	15
Elizabeth G. Raymond & David A. Grimes, <i>The Comparative Safety of Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the United States</i> , 119 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 215 (2012) .....	15
Fla. Birth-Related Inj. Comp. Ass'n, <i>Non-Participating Physicians</i> , <a href="https://www.nica.com/medical-providers/non-participating-physicians">https://www.nica.com/medical-pro- viders/non-participating-physicians</a> .....	8
Fla. Birth-Related Inj. Comp. Ass'n, <i>OBGYN'S: Frequently Asked Ques- tions</i> , <a href="https://www.nicaofficial.org/obgyns/faq.html#:~:text=Wh">https://www.nicaoffi- cial.org/obgyns/faq.html#:~:text=Wh at%20does%20it%20cost%20to,credit %20on%20their%20malprac- tice%20insurance</a> .....	8
Gretchen Sisson et al., <i>Adoption Decision Making Among Women Seeking Abortion</i> , 27 <i>Women's Health Issues</i> 136 (2017) .....	24
Haleigh P. Ferro et al., <i>Disproportionate Impact of Abortion Restriction: Implications for Emergency Department Clinicians</i> , 69 <i>Am. J. Emergency Med.</i> 160 (2023) .....	14

- Hannah Lawrence, *Georgia Foster Care System in Crisis Due to Shortage of Foster Homes*, WTVC (Feb. 15, 2017), <https://newschannel9.com/news/local/georgia-foster-care-system-in-crisis-due-to-shortage-of-foster-homes>.....25
- HealthDay News, *Abortion Remains Medically Safe for U.S. Women* (Nov. 24, 2021), <https://healthlibrary.brighamandwomens.org/RelatedItems/6,1655538532> .....7
- Huiling Feng et al., *Memo from CalYOUTH: Predictors of Homelessness at Age 21*, Chapin Hall at the Univ. of Chicago, [https://www.chapinhall.org/wp-content/uploads/CY\\_PH\\_IB0520.pdf](https://www.chapinhall.org/wp-content/uploads/CY_PH_IB0520.pdf).....26
- Infant Abandonment*, Guttmacher Inst. (last updated Sept. 1, 2023), <https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/infant-abandonment> .....20
- Jazmin Orozco Rodriguez, *Kids Housed in Casino Hotels? It's a Workaround as U.S. Sees Decline in Foster Homes*, NPR (June 14, 2023), <https://www.npr.org/sections/healthshots/2023/06/14/1181975688/foster-kids-in-casino-hotels-decline-in-foster-homes>.....25



- Jeff Diamant & Besheer Mohamed,  
*What the Data Says About Abortion  
in the U.S.*, Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Jan. 11,  
2023),  
[https://www.pewresearch.org/short-  
reads/2023/01/11/what-the-data-  
says-about-abortion-in-the-u-s-2](https://www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2023/01/11/what-the-data-says-about-abortion-in-the-u-s-2) .....23
- Jenna Jerman, Rachel K. Jones &  
Tsuyoshi Onda, Guttmacher Inst.,  
Characteristics of U.S. Abortion  
Patients in 2014 and Changes Since  
2008 (2016) .....17
- Jonathan M. Bearak, Kristen Lagasse  
Burke & Rachel K. Jones,  
*Disparities and Change over Time in  
Distance Women Would Need to  
Travel to Have an Abortion in the  
USA: A Spatial Analysis*, 2 Lancet  
Pub. Health e493 (2017) .....18
- Katherine Glaser & Jennifer Whitehair,  
*Missing Mifepristone at Tribal Health  
Facilities Serving Native Americans*,  
104 Contraception 36 (2021) .....18
- Katherine Kortzmit et al., CDC, *Abortion  
Surveillance - United States, 2020*, 71 Mor-  
bidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep. 1,  
<http://dx.doi.org/10.15585/mmwr.ss7110a1> .....23

- Katherine Kortsmit et al., CDC,  
*Abortion Surveillance - United States, 2021*, 72 Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep. 1 (2023),  
<https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/72/ss/pdfs/ss7209a1-H.pdf> .....10, 11
- Luu Doan Ireland et al., *Medical Compared with Surgical Abortion for Effective Pregnancy Termination in the First Trimester*, 126 Obstetrics & Gynecology 22 (2015) .....5
- Our Cause*, Nat'l Safe Haven All.,  
<https://www.nationalsafehavenalliance.org/our-cause> .....23
- Neena Satija, *For Troubled Foster Kids in Houston, Sleeping in Offices is "Rock Bottom,"* Texas Trib. (Apr. 20, 2017),  
<https://www.texastribune.org/2017/04/20/texas-foster-care-placement-crisis> .....25
- Nisha Verma & Daniel Grossman, *Self-Managed Abortion in the United States*, 12 Current Obstetrics & Gynecology Reps. 70 (2023) .....13, 14
- Paige Sutherland et al., *Inside America's Critical Shortage of Foster Care Homes*, WBUR (July 20, 2023),  
<https://www.wbur.org/onpoint/2023/07/20/inside-americas-critical-shortage-of-foster-care-homes> .....25

- Rachel K. Jones et al., *Medication Abortion Now Accounts for More than Half of All US Abortions*, Guttmacher Inst. (Dec. 1, 2022), <https://www.guttmacher.org/article/2022/02/medication-abortion-now-accounts-more-half-all-us-abortions> .....10
- Rachel K. Jones, Marielle Kirstein & Jesse Philbin, *Abortion Incidence and Service Availability in the United States, 2020*, 54 Persps. on Sexual & Reprod. Health 128 (2022) .....11
- Rebecca F. Wilson et al., CDC, *Infant Homicides Within the Context of Safe Haven Laws-United States, 2008-2017*, 69 Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep. 1385 (2020).....21, 22
- Roman Pabayo et al., *Laws Restricting Access to Abortion Services and Infant Mortality Risk in the United States*, 17 Int'l J. Environ. Rsch. & Pub. Health 1 (2020).....24
- Ruvani Jayaweera et al., *Medication Abortion Safety and Effectiveness With Misoprostol Alone*, JAMA Network Open (Oct. 27, 2023), <https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamanetworkopen/fullarticle/2811114> .....5

Sarah Miller, Laura R. Wherry & Diana  
Greene Foster, *The Economic  
Consequences of Being Denied an  
Abortion*, 15 Am. Econ. J. 394 (2023).....17

Shaye Beverly Arnold, *Reproductive  
Rights Denied: The Hyde  
Amendment and Access to Abortion  
for Native American Women Using  
Indian Health Service Facilities*, 104  
Am. J. Pub. Health 1892 (2014) .....18

Society of Family Planning, #WeCount  
Report - April 2022 to March 2023  
(June 15, 2023).....11

*Total Licensed Foster Homes 2018-2023*,  
Fostering Media Connections,  
<https://www.fostercarecapacity.com/data/total-licensed-foster-homes> .....25

U.N. Convention on the Rights of the  
Child art. 7, Nov. 20, 1989, 1577  
U.N.T.S. 3.....22

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,  
Children’s Bureau, Office of the  
Admin. for Children & Families,  
*Data and Statistics: NYTD*,  
<https://www.acf.hhs.gov/cb/data-research/data-and-statistics-nytd> .....26

U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,  
Nat'l Instit. of Health, *Am I at Risk  
for Gestational Diabetes?* (2012).....15

U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,  
Off. on Women's Health, *Pregnancy  
Complications* (2019) .....15

World Health Org., Abortion Care  
Guideline (2022),  
[https://iris.who.int/bitstream/handle/  
10665/349316/9789240039483-  
eng.pdf](https://iris.who.int/bitstream/handle/10665/349316/9789240039483-eng.pdf).....12
